On 22 July 2016, Diversa advised ASX that it expects its financial results for the year ended 30 June 2016 will exceed the
guidance previously advised (as set out in section 3.5(f) above), and now expects to record revenue in the range of
$13.5 million to $14.0 million, and EBITDA in the range of $2.5 million to $3.0 million for the financial year, subject to audit
and finalisation of certain accounting treatments.

3.7 Diversa pro forma financial information

Diversa pro forma consolidated historical income statement for the six months ended 31 December 2015

Diversa has undertaken a review of its reported operating performance for the six months ended 31 December 2015 and has
determined that there are no pro forma adjustments to be made. Accordingly, the pro forma historical consolidated income
statement for the Combined Group in section 5.5 relies on the historical reported operating performance for the Diversa
Group for the six months ended 31 December 2015 set out above in section 3.4.

Diversa pro forma consolidated statement of  financial position as at 31 December 2015

$’000

Historical
H1 FY16

$’000 Notes

Pro forma
adjustments

$’000

Pro forma historical
 H1 FY16

$’000

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7,449 i 3,886 11,335

Trade and other receivables 2,087 – 2,087

Total current assets 9,536 3,886 13,422
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 158 – 158

Property, plant and equipment 149 – 149

Intangible assets 11,758 – 11,758

Total non-current assets 12,065 – 12,065
Total assets 21,601 3,886 25,487

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,319 – 3,319

Loans and borrowings 4,000 i 3,886 7,886

Employee benefits 435 – 436

Total current liabilities 7,754 3,886 11,461
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,073 – 2,073

Employee benefits 198 – 198

Total non-current liabilities 2,271 – 2,271
Total liabilities 10,025 3,886 13,912
Net assets 11,576 – 11,576

EQUITY
Issued capital 128,390 – 128,390

Reserves 283 – 283

Accumulated losses (117,413) – (117,413)

Non-controlling interest 317 – 317

Total equity 11,576 – 11,576

Pro forma adjustments

The following pro forma adjustment has been made to the Diversa historical consolidated statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2015:

i Additional debt funding received as noted in paragraph 3.6 (a) and (b) noted above.

– 33 –

3.8 Corporate structure
The following entities are subsidiaries of Diversa:

Name Country of incorporation Ownership interest

Diversa Trustees Limited
(formerly The Trust Company (Superannuation) Limited)

Australia 100%

CCSL Limited Australia 100%

Diversa Superannuation Services Limited Australia 100%

Pellias Pty Limited Australia 100%

[…]

been prepared in a manner consistent with Australian
Accounting Standards that reflect:

(a)  the exclusion of certain transactions that occurred in
the half-year period ended 31 December 2015; and

(b)  the impact of certain events or transactions as if they
occurred on or before 31 December 2015.

During the half-year ended 31 December 2015, OneVue
undertook the following:

• the acquisition of Super Managers Australia Pty Ltd,
renamed OneVue Super Services Holdings Pty Ltd, in
December 2015; and

• equity raising of $12.0 million, net of transaction costs
from a share placement in December 2015.

In order to illustrate the financial effects of these
transactions, OneVue has presented a pro forma historical
consolidated income statement for the half-year ended
31 December 2015 that has been adjusted as if these
transactions were effective from 1 July 2015.

– 44 –

OneVue historical consolidated income statements for FY14, FY15, half-year ended 31 December 2015
and pro forma for half-year ended 31 December 2015

 Historical Pro forma historical

$000’s
Historical FY

2014
Historical

FY2015
Historical H1

FY16 Notes
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Historical H1

FY16

Revenue 13,202 25,402 12,331 i 1,216 13,547

Expenses (15,284) (24,698) (13,170) i (982) (14,152)

Underlying EBITDA (2,082) 704 (839)  234 (605)

Depreciation and
amortisation (1,344) (2,179) (1,231) i, ii (237) (1,468)

Finance income (expense) (73) 49 27 i, iii 40 67

Underlying profit (loss)
before income tax (3,499) (1,426) (2,043)  37 (2,006)

Income tax benefit 819 1,829 –  – –

Underlying net profit (loss)
after tax (2,680) 403 (2,043)  37 (2,006)

Reconciliation: Underlying EBITDA to Statutory NPAT

Underlying EBITDA (2,082) 704 (839)  234 (605)

Acquisition and restructure
costs (1,719) (770) – i (42) (42)

IPO costs (642) (153) –  – –

Other gains and losses
including fair value
adjustments (196) 300 – i (43) (43)

Statutory EBITDA (4,639) 81 (839)  149 (690)

Depreciation and
amortisation (1,344) (2,179) (1,231) i,ii (237) (1,468)

Finance income (expense) (73) 49 27 i, iii 40 67

Net profit (loss) before tax (6,056) (2,049) (2,043)  (48) (2,091)

Income tax benefit 819 1,829 –  – –

Net profit (loss) after tax (5,237) (220) (2,043)  (48) (2,091)

EBITDA is a financial measure not prescribed by Australian Accounting Standards and represents earnings before financing
costs, income tax expense and amortisation expense as detailed in the table above. Underlying profit is a financial measure
which is not prescribed by Australian Accounting Standards and represents profit before acquisition and restructuring costs
and other non-recurring items.

Pro forma adjustments

The following pro forma adjustments have been included in the OneVue pro forma historical income statement for the
half-year ended 31 December 2015 and are described below:

i.  the inclusion of the financial contributions based on the underlying results of Super Managers Australia Pty Ltd
as if the acquisition was effective on 1 July 2015;

ii.  amortisation of intangible assets identified in the acquisition of Super Managers Australia Pty Ltd as if the acquisition
was effective on 1 July 2015. This is based on a preliminary assessment of the acquisition value of intangibles and
may vary once finalised within 12 months of the acquisition; and

iii.  the inclusion of incremental interest income reflecting the deposit of funds generated from the share placement
as if this had been undertaken on 1 July 2015.

– 45 –

OneVue pro forma historical consolidated statement of  financial position as at 31 December 2015

$000’s

OneVue
Historical

31 Dec 2015 Notes
Pro forma

adjustments

OneVue
Pro forma
Historical

31 Dec 2015

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 12,359  – 12,359

Deposits 6,067  – 6,067

Trade and other receivables 3,975  – 3,975

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 259  – 259

Other assets 765  – 765

Total current assets 23,425   23,425

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables –  – –

Property, plant and equipment 661  – 661

Intangible assets 20,996 i (195) 20,801

Investment in associate (accounted for using equity method) 19  – 19

Total non-current assets 21,676  (195) 21,481

Total assets 45,101  (195) 44,906

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6,129  – 6,129

Borrowings 500  – 500

Current tax liability 51  – 51

Employee benefits 1,580  – 1,580

Total current liabilities 8,260  – 8,260

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 2,007   2,007

Employee benefits 335   335

Other payables 441   441

Total non-current liabilities 2,783  – 2,783

Total liabilities 11,043  – 11,043

Net Assets 34,058  (195) 33,863

EQUITY

Contributed equity 57,785  – 57,785

Reserves 588  – 588

Accumulated Losses (24,315) i (195) (24,510)

Non-controlling interest –  – –

Total equity 34,058  (195) 33,863

Pro forma adjustments

The following pro forma adjustment has been made to the OneVue historical consolidated statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2015:

i.  Provisional accounting for the acquisition of Super Managers Australia Pty Ltd recognises amortisation of $195,000 for
intangible assets as if the acquisition had taken place on 1 July 2015. This is based on a preliminary assessment of the
acquisition value of intangibles and may vary once finalised within 12 months of the acquisition.

– 46 –

4.13 Source of  Scheme Consideration
OneVue intends to satisfy the aggregate Scheme Consideration through the OneVue Group’s cash reserves, which in aggregate

[…]

that all Diversa Shareholders make an Election to receive the Maximum Share Consideration.

19  Diversa has certain deferred payment obligations in respect of the acquisition of Tranzact Financial Services Pty Ltd which provides that
up to $250,000 of each of the two deferred payments may be settled in the form of new shares in Diversa, issued at the lower of $0.60
and the 3 month VWAP. The quantum of the deferred payments and share component is subject to finalisation of the calculation as
prescribed in the share sale agreement, and in the event shares are to be issued in connection with the first deferred payment, this will
occur prior to the Record Date.

20  Being the closing price of OneVue Shares on the last trading day before the Scheme was announced. This share price has been used for
the purposes of presenting the Combined Group pro forma historical information.

– 50 –

Combined Group pro forma historical consolidated income statement for half-year ended 31 December 2015

$000’s

OneVue
pro forma
historical

H1 FY16

Diversa
historical

H1 FY16 Notes
Pro forma

adjustments

Combined
Group

pro forma
historical

H1 FY16

Revenue 13,547 6,500  – 20,047

Expenses (14,152) (5,601)  – (19,753)

Underlying EBITDA (605) 899  – 294

Depreciation and amortisation (1,468) (517) i (97) (2,082)

Finance income/(expense) 67 (772)  – (705)

Underlying loss before income tax (2,006) (390)  (97) (2,493)

Income tax expense – (113)  – (113)

Underlying net loss after tax (2,006) (503)  (97) (2,606)

Reconciliation: Underlying EBITDA to Statutory NPAT

Underlying EBITDA (605) 899  – 294

Acquisition and restructure costs (42) –  – (42)

Other gains and losses including fair value
adjustments (43) –  – (43)

Statutory EBITDA (690) 899  – 209

Depreciation and amortisation (1,468) (517) i (97) (2,082)

Finance income/(expense) 67 (772)  – (705)

Net loss before tax (2,091) (390)  (97) (2,578)

Income tax expense – (113)  – (113)

Net loss after tax (2,091) (503)  (97) (2,691)

EBITDA is a financial measure not prescribed by Australian Accounting Standards and represents earnings before financing
costs, income tax expense and amortisation expense as detailed in the table above. Underlying profit is a financial measure
which is not prescribed by Australian Accounting Standards and represents profit before acquisition and restructuring costs
and other non-recurring items.

Pro forma adjustments

The following pro forma adjustments have been included in the Combined Group pro forma historical consolidated income
statement for the half-year ended 31 December 2015 as if the Scheme had occurred on 1 July 2015:

[…]

• transaction costs of $450,000 expected to be incurred by OneVue which will be expensed;

• synergy benefits which are expected to occur following the implementation of the Scheme (therefore, integration costs
and costs of achieving synergies have not been included); and

• any adjustment for income tax expense (following implementation of the Scheme, Diversa and its subsidiaries that are
100% owned will join the OneVue consolidated income tax group. As a result of entering the tax group, the existing tax
cost bases of Diversa assets will be reset. Although this is not anticipated to have an impact on income tax expense, a
detailed assessment will need to be undertaken and no adjustment or recognition of the potential tax benefits from
carry forward losses has been included in the Combined Group pro forma historical consolidated income statement).

– 51 –

Combined Group pro forma historical consolidated statement of  financial position as at 31 December 2015

$000’s

OneVue
pro forma
historical

H1 FY16

Diversa
pro forma
historical

H1 FY16 Notes
Pro forma

adjustments

Combined
Group

pro forma
historical

H1 FY16

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 12,359 11,335  – 23,694

Deposits 6,067 –  – 6,067

Trade and other receivables 3,975 2,087  – 6,062

Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss 259 –  – 259

Other assets 765 –  – 765

Total current assets 23,425 13,422   36,847

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables – 158  – 158

Property, plant and equipment 661 149  – 810

Intangible assets 20,801 11,758 i, ii 39,566 72,125

Investment in associate (accounted for using
equity method) 19 –  – 19

Total non-current assets 21,481 12,065  39,566 73,112

Total assets 44,906 25,487  39,566 109,959

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6,129 3,319 i 2,008 11,456

Borrowings 500 7,886  – 8,386

Current tax liability 51   – 51

Employee benefits 1,580 435  – 2,015

Total current liabilities 8,260 11,640  2,008 21,908

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 2,007 –  – 2,007

Employee benefits 335 198  – 533

Other payables 441 2,073  – 2,514

Total non-current liabilities 2,783 2,271  – 5,054

Total liabilities 11,043 13,911  2,008 26,962

Net assets 33,863 11,576  37,558 82,997

EQUITY

Contributed equity 57,785 128,390 iii (79,025) 107,150

Reserves 588 283 iv (283) 588

Accumulated Losses (24,510) (117,413) i, v 116,866 (25,057)

Non-controlling interest – 316  – 316

Total equity 33,863 11,576  37,558 82,997

– 52 –

The following pro forma adjustments have been made for
the purposes of illustrating the merged group pro forma
historical consolidated statement of financial position as if
the Scheme had occurred on 31 December 2015:

i.  transaction costs of $2,008,000 have been included as
an increase in trade and other payables and accounted
for as follows:

  a.  $450,000 of transaction costs expected to be
incurred by OneVue will be expensed and are
therefore included in accumulated losses; and

 b.  $1,558,000 of transaction costs expected to
be incurred by Diversa will be a pre-acquisition

[…]

 The Merged Group is also expected to realise synergies through the uplift in revenue expected

through the expanded service offerings and distribution capabilities of the combined business.

Significant increase in cross selling opportunities is expected across the enlarged customer

base.

 The Merged Group will be materially larger than Diversa on a standalone basis, with an

increased range of products and services to be provided. Benefits associated with larger

entities are expected to be realised in the form of improved ability to raise debt and equity,

leading to greater financial capacity to compete in the market.

As Diversa Shareholders will collectively hold between approximately 25.0%22 and 27.8%23 of the

shares in the Merged Group, to the extent that they continue to hold shares in the Merged Group,

they will share the synergies that are realised by the Merged Group.

22 Based on the Mixed Consideration.
23 Based on the Scrip Consideration.

41

Diversa Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

6.4 Capital structure and shareholders

Set out below is the capital structure of the Merged Group based on the Scrip Consideration and
the Mixed Consideration:

Pro-forma capital structure

Scrip

Consideration

Mix ed

Consideration

Number of Div ersa Shares on issue before the Proposed Scheme 59,768,607 59,768,607

Number of Performance Rights 217,456 217,456

Total number of Div ersa Shares before the Proposed Scheme 59,986,063 59,986,063

Share Ex change Ratio 1.24 1.07

New  OneVue Shares to be issued to Div ersa Shareholders 74,232,753 64,365,046

Ex isting OneVue Shares 193,158,000 193,158,000

Total Shares on issue post implementation of the Scheme 267,390,753 257,523,046

Diversa ownership 27.8% 25.0%

OneVue ownership 72.2% 75.0%

Source: Management and GTCF Calculations

Set out below is a summary of the Merged Group’s top 10 shareholders under the Scrip
Consideration and Mixed Consideration:

Name Div ersa/OneVue Number of shares Interest (%)

Abtourk (SYD No 415) Pty  Ltd OneVue 33,098,976 12.4%

Citicorp Nominees Pty  Limited OneVue 22,921,033 8.6%

HSBC Custody  Nominees (Australia) Limited OneVue/ Div ersa 17,090,286 6.4%

UBS Nominees Pty  Ltd OneVue/ Div ersa 25,544,441 9.6%

J P Morgan Nominees Australia Limited OneVue/ Div ersa 13,576,567 5.1%

Empshore Limited Div ersa 6,541,950 2.4%

National Nominees Limited OneVue 5,765,422 2.2%

RBC Inv estor Serv ices Australia Nominees Pty  Ltd OneVue 5,172,717 1.9%

Nigel Stokes Pty  Ltd OneVue 5,000,000 1.9%

Pharos Financial Group Pty  Ltd OneVue 2,550,233 1.0%

Total top 10 shareholders 137,261,624 51.3%

Other shareholders 130,129,129 48.7%

Total 267,390,753 100.0%

Top 10 Shareholders of the Merged Group - Scrip Consideration

Source: Management and GTCF Calculations

– 118 –

41

Diversa Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

6.4 Capital structure and shareholders

Set out below is the capital structure of the Merged Group based on the Scrip Consideration and
the Mixed Consideration:

Pro-forma capital structure

Scrip

Consideration

Mix ed

Consideration

Number of Div ersa Shares on issue before the Proposed Scheme 59,768,607 59,768,607

Number of Performance Rights 217,456 217,456

Total number of Div ersa Shares before the Proposed Scheme 59,986,063 59,986,063

Share Ex change Ratio 1.24 1.07

New  OneVue Shares to be issued to Div ersa Shareholders 74,232,753 64,365,046

Ex isting OneVue Shares 193,158,000 193,158,000

Total Shares on issue post implementation of the Scheme 267,390,753 257,523,046

Diversa ownership 27.8% 25.0%

OneVue ownership 72.2% 75.0%

Source: Management and GTCF Calculations

Set out below is a summary of the Merged Group’s top 10 shareholders under the Scrip
Consideration and Mixed Consideration:

Name Div ersa/OneVue Number of shares Interest (%)

Abtourk (SYD No 415) Pty  Ltd OneVue 33,098,976 12.4%

Citicorp Nominees Pty  Limited OneVue 22,921,033 8.6%

HSBC Custody  Nominees (Australia) Limited OneVue/ Div ersa 17,090,286 6.4%

UBS Nominees Pty  Ltd OneVue/ Div ersa 25,544,441 9.6%

J P Morgan Nominees Australia Limited OneVue/ Div ersa 13,576,567 5.1%

Empshore Limited Div ersa 6,541,950 2.4%

National Nominees Limited OneVue 5,765,422 2.2%

RBC Inv estor Serv ices Australia Nominees Pty  Ltd OneVue 5,172,717 1.9%

Nigel Stokes Pty  Ltd OneVue 5,000,000 1.9%

Pharos Financial Group Pty  Ltd OneVue 2,550,233 1.0%

Total top 10 shareholders 137,261,624 51.3%

Other shareholders 130,129,129 48.7%

Total 267,390,753 100.0%

Top 10 Shareholders of the Merged Group - Scrip Consideration

Source: Management and GTCF Calculations

– 119 –

42

Diversa Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

Name Div ersa/OneVue Number of shares Interest (%)

Abtourk (SYD No 415) Pty  Ltd OneVue 33,098,976 12.9%

Citicorp Nominees Pty  Limited OneVue 22,921,033 8.9%

HSBC Custody  Nominees (Australia) Limited OneVue/ Div ersa 16,664,776 6.5%

UBS Nominees Pty  Ltd OneVue/ Div ersa 24,268,925 9.4%

J P Morgan Nominees Australia Limited OneVue/ Div ersa 12,873,734 5.0%

Empshore Limited Div ersa 5,672,333 2.2%

National Nominees Limited OneVue 5,765,422 2.2%

RBC Inv estor Serv ices Australia Nominees Pty  Ltd OneVue 5,172,717 2.0%

Nigel Stokes Pty  Ltd OneVue 5,000,000 1.9%

Pharos Financial Group Pty  Ltd OneVue 2,550,233 1.0%

Total top 10 shareholders 133,988,148 52.0%

Other shareholders 123,534,898 48.0%

Total 257,523,046 100.0%

Top 10 Shareholders of the Merged Group - Mix ed Consideration

Source: Management and GTCF Calculations

6.5 Pro forma balance sheet

The Pro forma balance sheet for the Merged Group as at 1H16 is set out below. Refer to Section
5.5 of the Scheme Booklet in relation to details on the underlying assumptions. Grant Thornton
Corporate Finance has not prepared or reviewed the pro-forma balance sheet of the Merged
Group.

43

Diversa Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

Pro-forma Balance sheet - Merged Group OneVue Div ersa Merged Group

Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma

(A$m) 1H16 1H16 Adjustments 1H16

Current assets

Cash and cash equiv alents 12.36 11.34 - 23.69

Deposits 6.07 - - 6.07

Trade and other receiv ables 3.98 2.09 - 6.06

Financial assets 0.26 - - 0.26

Other assets 0.77 - - 0.77

Total current assets 23.43 13.42 - 36.85

Non current assets

Trade and other receiv ables - 0.16 - 0.16

Property , plant and equipment 0.66 0.15 - 0.81

Intangible assets 20.80 11.76 39.56 72.12

Inv estment in associate 0.02 - 0.02

Total non current assets 21.48 12.07 39.56 73.10

Total assets 44.91 25.49 39.56 109.95

Current liabilities

Trade and other pay ables 6.13 3.32 2.01 11.46

Borrow ings 0.50 7.89 - 8.39

Current tax  liability 0.05 - - 0.05

Employ ee benefits 1.58 0.44 - 2.02

Total current liabilities 8.26 11.64 2.01 21.91

Non current liabilities

Borrow ings 2.01 - - 2.01

Employ ee benefits 0.34 0.20 - 0.53

Other pay ables 0.44 2.07 - 2.51

Total non current liabilities 2.78 2.27 - 5.05

Total liabilities 11.04 13.91 2.01 26.96

Net assets 33.86 11.58 37.55 82.99

Shareholders equity

Contributed equity 57.79 128.39 (79.03) 107.15

Reserv es 0.59 0.28 (0.28) 0.59

Accumulated losses (24.51) (117.41) 116.87 (25.06)

Non-controlling interest - 0.32 - 0.32

Total Shareholders Equity 33.86 11.58 37.56 83.00

Source: Management and GTCF calculations

– 120 –

43

Diversa Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

Pro-forma Balance sheet - Merged Group OneVue Div ersa Merged Group

Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma

(A$m) 1H16 1H16 Adjustments 1H16

Current assets

Cash and cash equiv alents 12.36 11.34 - 23.69

Deposits 6.07 - - 6.07

Trade and other receiv ables 3.98 2.09 - 6.06

Financial assets 0.26 - - 0.26

Other assets 0.77 - - 0.77

Total current assets 23.43 13.42 - 36.85

Non current assets

Trade and other receiv ables - 0.16 - 0.16

Property , plant and equipment 0.66 0.15 - 0.81

Intangible assets 20.80 11.76 39.56 72.12

Inv estment in associate 0.02 - 0.02

Total non current assets 21.48 12.07 39.56 73.10

Total assets 44.91 25.49 39.56 109.95

Current liabilities

Trade and other pay ables 6.13 3.32 2.01 11.46

Borrow ings 0.50 7.89 - 8.39

Current tax  liability 0.05 - - 0.05

Employ ee benefits 1.58 0.44 - 2.02

Total current liabilities 8.26 11.64 2.01 21.91

Non current liabilities

Borrow ings 2.01 - - 2.01

Employ ee benefits 0.34 0.20 - 0.53

Other pay ables 0.44 2.07 - 2.51

Total non current liabilities 2.78 2.27 - 5.05

Total liabilities 11.04 13.91 2.01 26.96

Net assets 33.86 11.58 37.55 82.99

Shareholders equity

Contributed equity 57.79 128.39 (79.03) 107.15

Reserv es 0.59 0.28 (0.28) 0.59

Accumulated losses (24.51) (117.41) 116.87 (25.06)

Non-controlling interest - 0.32 - 0.32

Total Shareholders Equity 33.86 11.58 37.56 83.00

Source: Management and GTCF calculations

– 121 –

44

Diversa Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

7 Valuation methodologies

7.1 Introduction

For this purpose, Grant Thornton Corporate Finance has assessed the value of Diversa Shares,

OneVue Shares as well as the value of shares of the Merged Group, using the concept of fair

market value. Fair market value is commonly defined as:

“the price that would be negotiated in an open and unrestricted market between a knowledgeable, willing but not

anxious buyer and a knowledgeable, willing but not anxious seller acting at arm’s length.”

Fair market value excludes any special value. Special value is the value that may accrue to a